

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION FOUR

VENICE STAKEHOLDERS)	COURT OF APPEAL No.: B272373
ASSOCIATION,)	
)	SUPERIOR COURT No.: BC562230
APPELLANT,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
CITY OF LOS ANGELES AND)	
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)	
)	
RESPONDENTS)	
)	
_____)	

Appeal from a Judgment
Of the Superior Court, County of Los Angeles
The Honorable Gregory Alarcon, Presiding

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

TURNER AUBERT & FRIEDMAN, LLP
Jonathan M. Deer, (SBN164837)
8383 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 510
Beverly Hills, California 90211
Telephone: (323) 653-3900
Facsimile: (323) 653-3021
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
VENICE STAKEHOLDERS ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 7

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND, RELIEF
SOUGHT AND APPEALABILITY..... 10

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 12

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW AND BURDENS OF PROOF 14

 A. The Appellate Court Applies A De Novo
 Standard of Review..... 14

 B. Defendants Moving For Summary Judgment
 Must Defeat The Entire Claim or Cause
 Of Action to Obtain Summary Judgment 15

 C. Respondents Had The Initial Burden of
 Demonstrating That The Entire Action Had No Merit 15

 D. Venice Stakeholders Can Defeat The Motion By
 Providing Evidence Created A Disputed Material Fact 16

V. THE CITY AND COUNTY FAILED TO MEET THEIR
INITIAL BURDENS BECAUSE THEY DID NOT SHOW
THAT THE HAZARDOUS WASTE AND OTHER
NUISANCES WERE REMOVED..... 16

VI. EVEN IF THE INITIAL BURDEN WAS MET, VENICE
STAKEHOLDERS SUBMITTED EVIDENCE DISPUTING
MATERIAL FACTS 16

VII. THE CITY AND COUNTY ARE NOT IMMUNE FROM
A CLAIM OF NUISANCE 19

 A. The Complaint Does Not Demand That The City Provide
 Additional Law Enforcement Activity..... 20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

B. The City and County Are Not Immune From
Liability for The Instant Nuisances22

C. Many of The Nuisances Complained Of Do Not Involve
Constitutionally Protected Activity24

D. The Nuisance May Be Corrected Without Implicating
Separation of Powers25

VIII. CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Cases

Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.
(2001) 25 Cal. 4th 826, 850 15

Binder v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.
(1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 832, 840 20

Brantley v. Pisaro
(1996) 42 Ca4th 1591, 1598 17

California Oregon Power Co. v. Superior Court
(1955) 45 Cal.2d 858, 871..... 25

Consumer Cause, Inc. v. SmileCare
(2001) 91 Cal App. 4th 454, 468 15

Ennabe v. Manosa
(2014) 58 Cal.4th 697, 705 14

Eriksson v. Nunnink
(2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 826, 849-850..... 18

Friends of H Street v. City of Sacramento
(1993) 20 Cal.App. 4th 152 25

FSR Brokerage, Inc. v. Sup.Ct. (Blanco)
(1995) 35 Cal. App. 4th 69, 73-74. 16

Gates v. Superior Court
(1991) 32 Cal. App. 4th 481, 508-511 21

Greater Westchester Homeowners Assoc v. City of Los Angeles
(1979) 26 Cal.3d 86..... 24,25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

International Society of Krishna Consciousness of California, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles
(2010) 48 Cal. 4th 446, 45525

Johnson v. American Standard, Inc.
(2008) 43 Cal. 4th 56, 64.....15,18

Kempton v. City of Los Angeles
(2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 1344,1349.....23

Lopez v. Southern California Rapid Transit District
(1985) 40 Cal.3d 78022

Lopez v. Sup.Ct. (Friedman Bros. Inv. Co.)
(1996) 45 CA4th 705, 71721

Mann v. Mack
(1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 666, 676.....25

Nestle v. City of Santa Monica
(1972) 6 Cal.3d 92022

Paterno v. State of California
(1999) 74 Cal. App.4th 68, 10324

Phleger v. Superior Court
(1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 42122

Serri v. Santa Clara University
(2014) 226 Cal. App. 4th 830, 852..... 14

Schild v. Rubin
(1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 755, 764.....25

Varjabedian v. City of Madera
(1977) 20 Cal. 3d 28524

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

Vedder v. County of Imperial
(1974) 36 Cal.App.3d 654, 66124

Villa v. McFerren
(1995) 35 CA-4th 733, 749 18

24 Hour Fitness, Inc. v. Sup.Ct. (Munshaw)
(1998) 66 Cal. App. 4th 1199, 121515

Codes

CCP § 437 c(m)(1)9

CCP § 904.1(a)(1)9

CCP § 437c(a)15

CCP § 437c(f)(1)15

CCP § 437c(p)(2)15,16,20

CCP § 3479.....23
